
VIII Computation of PSO for all Courses in  Semester I 

Course Code PSO1 PSO2 PSO3 PSO4 PSO5 PSO6 PSO7

Course 1
DA M 21 C01 INTRODUCTION TO DATA SCIENCE 
& DATA ANALYTICS 0.7725211619 0.7245909493 0.7293235234 0.615452 0.735655558 0.791247924 0.6743692692

Course 2 DA M 21 C02 LINEAR ALGEBRA AND MATRICES 0.5966897976 0.5644342912 0.536343007 0.5331593818 0.5532575758 0.5023863636 0.5589807692

Course 3
DA M 21 C03 PROBABILITY AND DISTRIBUTION 
THEORY 0.6376121958 0.6405 0.6331641484 0.5829141484 0.5621875 0.6758791209 0.5621875

Course 4
DA M 21 C04 DATA BASE MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEMS 0.7772921722 0.7517063641 0.7491628959 0.7090351399 0.7680010056 2.560110933 0.7555775988

Course 5
DA M 21 C05 PROGRAMMING IN PYTHON FOR 
DATA SCIENCE 0.8094809184 0.803995 0.8160575 0.815537 0.8042841667 0.8132392857 0.815884

Course 6 DA M 21 C06 STATISTICAL INFERENCE 0.2167310636 0.2003925762 0.2074049107 0.2078596591 0.227625 0.2089602221 0.196243366

Average PSO Computation 0.6350545516 0.6142698635 0.6119093309 0.5773262215 0.608501801 0.9253039749 0.5938737505

IX Computation of PSO for all Courses in  Semester II 

Course Code PSO1 PSO2 PSO3 PSO4 PSO5 PSO6 PSO7

Course 1

DA M 21 C08 SAMPLING METHODS & 
DESIGN OF 
EXPERIMENTS 0.2400595697 0.1745153488 0.3218555195 0.5358441558 0.2070089286 0.1768558887 0.3551797523

Course 2

DA M 21 C09 APPLIED MULTIVARIATE 
ANALYSIS 0.8350106122 0.8464685714 0.7225108571 0.7212114286 0.7219333333 0.7694133333 0.7849228571

Course 3

DA M 21 C10 APPLIED REGRESSION 
ANALYSIS 0.6381246356 0.6776071429 0.6191830357 0.6382142857 0.5986122449 0.6064955357 0.6776071429

Course 4

DA M 21 C11 PROGRAMMING IN R FOR 
DATA 
ANALYTICS 0.619539059 0.6755 0.5168359133 0.6755 0.5168359133 0.5978125 0.5168359133

Course 5

DA M 21 C12 DATA VISUALIZATION AND 
PRESENTATION 0.2416377739 0.2019070378 0.2038142857 0.2030535714 0.2480684743 0.2942299107 0.2024803046

Course 6

DA M 21 E02 BAYESIAN INFERENCE & 
COMPUTING 0.7573570492 0.7590355494 0.7575708198 0.7143728176 0.7830344395 0.7165423976 0.7663783196

Course 7

DA M 21 E05 DATA WAREHOUSING & 
DATA MINING 0.72425 0.63025 0.59625 0.827 0.59625 0.767 0.76708333
Average PSO Computation 0.5794255285 0.5664690929 0.5340029187 0.6164566084 0.524534762 0.5611927951 0.5814982314
 

X Computation of PSO for all Courses in  Semester III

Course Code PSO1 PSO2 PSO3 PSO4 PSO5 PSO6 PSO7

Course 1 DA M 21 C14 MACHINE LEARNING 0.6654733021 0.6549296798 0.6561660444 0.6549296798 0.6549296798 0.7653812397 0.5441168283

Course 2

DA M 21 C15 STOCHASTIC MODELING 
& TIME 
SERIES FORECASTING 0.7080416667 0.755 0.68765 0.72025 0.7078333333 0.64275 0.6685833333

Course 3

DA M 21 C16 ARTIFICIAL 
INTELLIGENCE 0.8083571429 0.805 0.7823 0.7385 0.7385 0.835 0.7677

Course 4 DA M 21 E03 BIG DATA AND HADOOP 0.5221284252 0.6106654412 0.4182791492 0.527928379 0.376910618 0.5801864435 0.3725606527

Course 5

DA M 21 E15 BIOSTATISTICS AND 
EPIDEMIOLOGY 0.7103980204 0.708817 0.6624375 0.6980243265 0.655234375 0.8704375 0.8927321429

Average PSO Computation 0.6828797115 0.7068824242 0.6413665387 0.6679264771 0.6266816012 0.7387510366 0.6491385914

XI Computation of PSO for all Courses in  Semester IV

Course Code PSO1 PSO2 PSO3 PSO4 PSO5 PSO6 PSO7

Course 1

DA M 21 E06 -WEB SCRAPING AND 
TEXT MINING

0.422725 0.425925 0.443875 0.615452 0.419525 0.425925 0.421125

Course 2

DA M 21 E07 -NATURAL 
LANGUAGE PROCESSING WITH 
PYTHON

0.744987913 0.7493317308 0.6735019028 0.6679460178 0.7493317308 0.6290967481 0.675892693

Course 3

DA M 21 C18 -PROJECT AND 
DISSERTATION

0.4876339286 0.3901071429 0.7058035714 0.6920714286 0.6501785714 0.3529017857 0.6967261905



Average PSO Computation 0.5517822805 0.5217879579 0.6077268248 0.6584898154 0.6063451007 0.4693078446 0.5979146278
 

XII  Setting target for each PSO  

PSO Target 

PSO1 55

PSO2 60

PSO3 62

PSO4 55

PSO5 50

PSO6 65

PSO7 60

XIII Compute overall direct attainment of  PSO's for all semesters  - taken as average of each PSO for entire 4 semesters

PSO
Direct PSO 
Attainment 

PSO1 53.44

PSO2 83.50

PSO3 63.81

PSO4 61.95

PSO5 24.16

PSO6 59.00

PSO7 59.37

XIV  Compute Indirect attainment of PSO via Programme exit survey 

PSO
Indirect PSO 
Attainment 

PSO1 70

PSO2 70

PSO3 60

PSO4 80

PSO5 70

PSO6 60

PS07 65

XV Compute overall attaintment of each PSO by combining direct and indirect attainment in the ratio 90:10

PSO
Direct PSO 
Attainment 

Indirect PSO 
Attainment 

Overall PSO 
Attainment 

PSO1 53.44 70 55.09

PSO2 83.50 70 82.15

PSO3 63.81 60 63.43

PSO4 61.95 80 63.76

PSO5 24.16 70 28.75

PSO6 59.00 60 59.10

PS07 59.37 65 59.93

XVI Compute PSO attainment gap and action taken  

PSO
Direct PSO 
Attainment 

Indirect PSO 
Attainment 

Overall PSO 
Attainment Target Gap Action Taken 

PSO1 53.44 70 55.09 55 -0.09 Enhancement of target to 60%

PSO2 83.50 70 82.15 60 -22.15 Enhancement of target to 70%

PSO3 63.81 60 63.43 62 -1.43 Enhancement of target to 65%

PSO4 61.95 80 63.76 55 -8.76 Enhancement of target to 64%

PSO5 24.16 70 28.75 50 21.25
Introduce on job training/soft skill developement 
programmes from second semester onwards

PSO6 59.00 60 59.10 65 5.90
Arrange more number of Industry visits/internship 
programmes from third semester onwards

PSO7 59.37 65 59.93 60 0.07

1. Organize interactive sessions with industry experts.
2.encourage students to Enroll in online courses specifically 
focused on data analysis using Python and R
3.Learn about big data processing frameworks such as 
Hadoop and Spark 

XVII  PSO to PO  mapping strength matrix and COMPUTATION to PO for a particular programme to PO  mapping strength matrix and contribution to PO for a particular programme 
Strength of PSO TO PO  Mapping Sample  

A simple method is to relate the level of PO with the number of hours devoted to the PSOs(Computed as sum of hours of all COS of each PSO)

 If >40% of classroom sessions addressing a particular PO, it is considered that PO is addressed at Level 3  

 If 25 to 40% of classroom sessions addressing a particular PO, it is considered that PO is addressed at Level 2  

If 5 to 25% of classroom sessions addressing a particular PO, it is considered that PO is addressed at Level 1  

 If < 5% of classroom sessions addressing a particular PO, it is considered that PO is considered not-addressed   

PSOs PO1 PO2 PO3 PO4 PO5 PO6 PO7 PO8 PO9 PO10 PSO 

PSO1 3 1 0 0 2 1 0 3 0 0.55



PSO2 0 3 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.82

PSO3 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 1 0.63

PSO4 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0.64

PSO5 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 0.29

PSO6 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0.59

PSO7 0 0 1 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0.60

Computation of  PO 0.4850580163 0.7479397918 0.5509193563 0.821509551 0.3741835404 0.6411160878 0.6086965542 0.634312172 0.5509193563 0.4608930843

PO TO UNIVERSITY IQAC 48.50580163 74.79397918 55.09193563 82.1509551 37.41835404 64.11160878 60.86965542 63.4312172 55.09193563 46.08930843


